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UNITED NATIONS

ASSIBTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

NATIONS UNIES

MISSION POUR LYASSISTARCE AU RWANDA

UNAMIR ~ MINUAR

UAMIR
e e 07 3%
egy OCT 1L o
OUTGOING FAX NO 2775 Si\PAQE1OF vV — - -
MIR NO | MIR)NO
MISCNO 2/39 ' Q
et
| TO: CHIEF MOVCON FROM: |AFLY GOLO, OIC ADMIN.
UNAMIR, GIGIRI, NAIROBI, KENYA UNAMIR-OFFICE
KIGALI, RWANDA
o ATTN: MR JEAN LAFONT DATE: 16 October 1994
FAXNO: 4522 oy PHONE:  254-2-622508
FAX:  254-2-622668
ORIGINATOR: P. MITNICK SECTION: BMS
SUBJECT: TRAVEL AVTHORIZATION FOR ALBERT NEMENZO

AAA. PLEASE MAKE ARRANGEMENTS FOR MR ALBERT NEMENZO, UNOSOM
STAFF MEMBER TO TRAVEL TO KIGALI ON 17 OCTOBER 1994 VIA UN FLIGHT.
MR NEMENZO HAS BEEN REFERRED TO UNAMIR BY THE C/BMS IN UNOSOM

FOR EMPLOYMENT IN UNAMIR. WE WISH TO CONDUCT AN INTERVIEW WITH
HIM HERE IN KIGALIL

BBB. THANKS AND REGARDS.
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NATIONS UNIES
 WISSION POUR L/ASSTSTANCE A RUANDA

UNAMIR - MINUAR

TO: MAJ. GEN. TOUS ANT ROM: A. H. GOLO, OIC
FORCE COMMANDE . BAOMINISTRATIUN
UNAMIR HQ. KIGAf‘f' =

ATTN: COL. ARP, CHIEF AIROPS DATE: 14 OCTOBER 1994
P. HORNSBY, CSS

INFO: $. SMITH, AIROPS

PHONE: 1-212-963-3091 PHONE: 254-2-622380

FAX: 1-212-963-3090 ., | PAX:  254-2-622668

© ORIGINATOR: ROGER LAMBO Iﬂ SECTION: ATROPS
{
SUBJECT: SECURITY AND RESCUE SERVICES (SAR) AT KIGALI
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

1. AS YOU ARE AWARE, ONE OF THE CANADIAN BELL 212 HELICOPTERS
HAS SINCE THE BEGINNING OF THE HUMANITARIAN AIRLIFT INTO KIGALL,
BEEN ENSURING A 24 HOURS SARFACILITY AT THE AIRPORT. AT THE HEIGHT
OF THE AIRLIFT, WHEN UP TO FORTY AIRCRAFT PER DAY WERE ARRIVING,
IT WAS ESSENTIAL THAT ONE HELICOPTER REMAINED ON PERMANENT
STANDBY FOR SAR.

2. AT PRESENT, THE AIRLIFT INTO KIGALI HAS CONSIDERABLY REDUCED,

AND THERE IS NO LONGER A NEED TO KEEP AN AIRCRAFT ON PERMANENT
STANDBY.

® 3. UNDER THE AIR NAVIGATION PLAN FOR THE REGION, THE
AUTHORITIES AT KIGALI AIRPORT ARE OBLIGED TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF ONE HELICOPTER AND ONE FIXED-WING AIRCRAFT FOR
SAR DUTIES ON A 24 HOURS BASIS. THESE MAY, HOWEVER, UNDERTAKE
OTHER ASSIGNMENTS, PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE AVAILABLE FOR SAR
OPERATIONS AT SHORT NOTICE.

4, AS A RESULT THE 3 BELL 212 CURRENTLY BASED IN KIGALI CAN
CONTINUE WITH THEIR REGULAR DUTIES, AS LONG AS THEY CAN BE
RECALLED AT SHORT NOTICE FOR SAR OPERATIONS. WITH THE FLIGHT
FACILITIES AVAILABLE TO CANADIAN HELICOPTERS, THIS IS ASSUMED TO
PRESENT NO OPERATIONAL DIFFICULTIES.

5. BEST REGARDS.
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15 October 1994

1. You will recall that at your request my colleagues and I on the political staff of the
OSRSG recently discussed and agreed on certain arrangements regarding the deployment of
Political Information Officers (PIO) in the five sectors of the mission area, outside of Kigali.

2. One of the agreements reached, as you will further recall, was to give priority, in cur
deployment schedule, to those sectors with the most intense activity (using such criteria as
number of displaced persons, proximity to refugee camps and border areas, potential threat/risk
of violence, etc.). Thus Sector IV was identified as having the highest priority followed
immediately by Sectors V and II. It was therefore recommended that Mr. Milos Struggar,
Political Affairs Officer, should be deployed to Sector IV at the earliést possible opportunity.

3. With the arrival in Kigali on 14 October of Ms. Zena Zelleke, Political Affairs Officer
{(P-4), we now have the opportunity to send an officer to the other priority areas.

4, I have had a brief discussion with Ms. Zelleke and on the basis of her wide and long
experience in the United Nations, including service in such peacekeeping/peacemaking missions
as Angola and South Africa, I believe she has the requisite experience and expertise to serve as
a Political Information Officer in any of the key sectors. I would therefore like to recommend
for your consideration and approval that she be deployed to Sector V (Gisenyi). I should add that
when I served as Chief Electoral Officer in UNAVEM, Angola, Ms. Zelleke was one of my
provincial team leaders and performed with complete satisfaction in a sensitive part of the

country. If you agree, and once the necessary logistical support is in place, Ms. Zelleke is
prepared to leave Kigali at any time.

5. With regard to logistical support, I would like to recommend for your consideration that,
in addition to efficient and sturdy 4x4 vehicles which should be equipped with the necessary
communications equipment, officers deployed to the various sectors should also be provided,
among others, with hand-held communications radios as well as laptop computers. This
equipment is vital since they would be expected to travel widely in their respective sectors and
may-need to communicate with their sector headquarters as well as with Kigali, either by voice
and/or print. For their security and other support, it is recommended also that Political

Information Officers be co-located, as far as possible, with UNAMIR military headquarters in
the various sectors.

RECEIVED
OFFICE OF FC

Sammy Kum Buo
Political Adviser
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1. GAKO RE-ORGANISATION CAMP is a former RGF training
establishment situated about 30 kms S of KIGALI at GR 200520.
The RPA now use it a training camp for both officers and
soldiers. The camp is approximately 400 m X 400 m and consists
of about 15 single storey buildings surrounded by a large
training area. A football pitch, 2 basketball courts and an
assualt course were all in or close to the complex - all showed
signs of neglect. Some troops were living in 1large tents
partially erected with the aid of the perimeter fence. An
airstrip is shown on the local maps of the area but this could
not be located on the ground. I wvisited the camp on 14 Oct 94
as part of the FC’s entourage.

QF FQ oPS

2. In addition to the basic training carried out at the camp
~officers and men of the former RGF are integrated into the RPA.
The former RGF would not appear to be segregated from new
recruits in any way and both receive the same instruction. The
former RGF C0S, 2 Cols and 2 Lt Cols were being instructed
alongside officer cadets. All wore name badges with their ranks
clearly displayed.

COMMENT The former RGF COS had a name badge which gave his
rank as Col despite the fact that his previous rank was
Brig Gen. It was explained to us by the RPA Col who was
escorting the FC that the RPA only recognised those ranks
held at the time of the ARUSHA agreement. COMMENT ENDS

3. Those RPA soldiers whom we talked to were keen that the
integration of the former RGF soldiers continued -and they
expressed suprise that more of their former enemies had not taken
up the BBGNU’s offer of integration into the RPA. The general
feeling appeared to be one of a genuine desire to work together.

EQUIPMENT

4. All of the officers under instruction wore the same E German
pattern uniforms and belts but footwear varied from flip-flops
to combat boots. The recruit soldiers wore predominantly
civilian clothing with the occasional soldier wearing former RGF
uniform.

5. None of the recruits or officers under instruction were
armed but soldiers mentioned that there was a rifle range to the
South of the complex.

finiu s
(1 H\‘,‘ln
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NUMBERS

6. The daily parade state showed that there were a total of 77
officers under instruction. 3 were "“on safarif, 1 was sick and
1 was in hospital leaving a total of 72 on parade. Of the 72 on
parade approx 50 were of obvious Tutsi origin and of the
remaining 20 or so Hutus 2 were female.

7. The number of soldiers on parade was approx 450. The ethnic
breakdown was approx 70% Hutu and 30% Tutsi. The RPA Col claimed
that the camp was home to 2000 soldiers.

TRAINING

8. One of the trainee officers told me that all of the
instruction in GAKO is conducted in English. This is despite the
fact that about 65 of the 72 trainee officers claimed to prefer
French toc English. The RPA Col did not speak any French. There
was a weekly training schedule for the week beginning 24 Sep 94
on the wall of a building used as a classroom. The training
programme for every day was the same: '

0600 - 0700 Master (sic) Parade
0700 - 0830 F I Drill

0830 - 09830 Breakfast

0930 -~ 1330 L.essons

1330 - 1430 Lunch

1430 - 1700 Sport/Admin Period
1700 - 1800 Supper

1800 - 1900 Discussion

E N RG s

9. The area is commanded by an RPA Maj and the camp commander
is an RPA Capt. It is not known how many other training
facilities or Bns operate in the area. There were a number of
2Lts and Lts who appeared to be platoon comds. Judging by the
ratio of trained officers to soldiers it is estimated that a
platoon consists of about 75 men commanded by a 2Lt.

Wl
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UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

TO 3 CHIEF ADMIN OFFICER FILE NO: MILOB/6448.1
UNAMIR
FORM : MILOB GP HQ DATE}

INFO : FC, FHQ / '

DFC/COS/CMO FHQ

[14.

By Y.

Date /f/[&

F¥{e]

SUBJECT : UNCOOPERATIVE ATTITUDE OF FINANCE AND TRAVEL SECTION

DURING REPATRIATION OF THREE BANGLADESH MILOBS
References:
A, UNAMIR HQ FAX dated 17 Sep 94.
B. MILOB GP HQ FAX dated 22 Sep 94.

Cc. Statement from Majors Mustafa, Majunder and Kabir.

D. Administrative Instruction - UNAMIR AI/94/003 dated 2
Feb 94.

1. Reference A informed OIC Administration, Naircbi of the
Repatriation on 2 Oct 94 of three Bangladesh MILOBS namely Maj
Mustafa Kamal (UNID MO-644), Maj Tanvir Majumber (UNID MO-567)
and Maj Kabir (UNID MO-682) after completing their tour of duty.
MILOER Gp HQ alsc as per Reference B advised OIC Administration
on the location state, financial entitlements of the MILOBS and
further indicated that the officers were granted permission to
travel to Nairobi on 25 Sep 94 to complete their pre-departure
formalities.

2. The MILORBS reported to the Travel and Finance Sections on
26 Sep 94, but contrary to their expectation, they were informed
that no official information had been received about their
repatriation. The cfficers aware of references A and B went to
the Communications Section and collected copies for Travel and
Finance sections to start processing their documents. Despite the
efforts made by the officers to get the necessary correspondence
on their repatriation to the Travel and Finance Sections, the

reaction of the staff to them was very hostile.




3. It is reported Ms Marie Therese Meimeri, the Chief of Travel
became angry and asked why the officers should be in Nairobi
seven days prior to their departure. She further instructed the
MILOBS to return to Kigali else they would be repatriated on 28
Sep 94 insteac of their DDM of 2 Oct 94. It may be mentioned here
that as per Reference D, MILOBS may be spared 12 days prior to
their DDM to settle financial and travel arrangements. It is
believed that because the officers failed to return to Kigali,
Ms Meimeri became furious and uttered some derogatory remarks.
She also ensured that the Finance Section paid MSA up to 28 Sep
94 instead of 2 Oct 94 when they were repatriated. Additionally,
they were not paid their outfit/clothing allowance as well as PTA

advance.

4. It has been observed that, most of the misunderstanding
between MILOBS and some civilian employees of UNAMIR could have
been avoided if a little bit of patience had been exercised by
the parties concerned. While this HQ is making efforts to educate
MILOBS on the administrative procedures adopted by the staff
under the office of the CAO, it 1is expected that your staff
should also be courteous when dealing with MILOBS. Additionally,
MILORBRS should not be punished by the stoppage or withdrawal of
financial entitlements because of differences that may arise

between your staff and MILOBS in the performance.of their duties.

5. This HQ is of the view that, with the Finance and Travel
Sections still located in Nairobi, MILOBS due for repatriation
will need more than one day for pre-departure formalities in
Nairobi. This opinion is supported by Paragraph 6 of Reference
D (Leave/CTO) which states that MILOBS may be granted Leave/CTO
not exceeding twelve days with retained MSA in the last month of
their tour of duty to enable them complete departure formalities.
It is therefore recommended that until the Finance and Travel
Sections move to Kigali, MILOBS should be allowed to spend at
least 6 working days in Nairobi for pre-departure formpalities.
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DATE: 14 ocToBER 1994 [N 3 3% ool Il g—
IF 7
TO: TOUSIGNANT, UNAMIR, KIGALI FROM: BARIL FOR ANNAN a[y
, UNATIONS, NEW YORK -
FAX: FAX: (212) 963-4879
Fe INMARSAT:
\ | SUBJECT: VISIT/CANADA - (8-15 NOVEMBER)
ATTN: ROOM: 3650, EXT: 2403
TOTAL NUMBER OF TRANSMITTED PAGES INCLUDING THIS PAGE: 2

PLEASE FIND ATTACHED A REQUEST FOR CLEARANCE OF A VISIT TO
UNAMIR BY MAJOR R.R. BRADLEY OF CANADA DURING 8-15 NOVEMBER 1994.
WE HAVE NO OBJECTION ON USUAL CONDITIONS. PLEASE ADVISE.

REGARDS.

RECEIVED
OFFICE OF FC

Date {{f [9/_3(’
No : By J
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The Flermanent Misston of Cannda
to the Yinited Nationes

La HMissten Permanente du Canadn

anpres des Natione Xlnies

| Dag Hammarskjold Plaza
’ 885 Second Avenue, 14th Floor
- New York. N.Y. 10017

14 October 1994 :

Major-General J.M. Baril
Military Adviser
Q Deparument of Peace-keeping Operations
Room S$-3650A
United Nations Secretariat
New York, NY 10017

UN VISIT CLEARANCE REQUEST

Dear Sir.

[t is requested that United Nations clearance be granted tor the following person
to visit UNAMIR during the period 08 - 15 November 1994

Major R.R. Bradley
DOR: 17 Jun 1945, Brandon, MB, Canada
PPN: HA 398273

O The above member wishes to conduct a liaison visit for an area analyst on behlaf
of the Director Defence Intelligence, Travel itinerary has been arranged as follows:

Arrive Kigali 8 Nov 94
Depart Kigali 15 Nov 94

Yours sincerely,

) '(.Ioionei .
~ Military Adviser -

%
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File Number: ;’3 38 Y 2 53, Senders Name:
Precedence: . . ROUTINE DTG Sent: 1403030CT94 Z
Facsimile Destination 7 Facsimile Originator
United Nations New York Medical Branch

D. Beissel, Acting Director FOD/DPKO UNAMIR HQ
Attn: Dr. A. Deckner

Unclas Fax No: 212 963 2166 Undlas FexNo: ()0 2[2 90> 3090
Discon Fax No: Discon fFax No:
Teiephone No: Telephone No:

Subject Title: UN STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES - MEDICAL

Instructions/Comments

1. UN Medical SOP requires that a number of medical reports are to be
submitted to HQ UN NY on a monthly basis. Find enclosed the first of the reports
for UNAMIR ll. The reporting period commenced on 29 Aug 94. Our apologies for
the lateness of the start date but it was unavoidable due to a staggered force build
up. With regard to the Medical Treatment Reports, please note the following:

a. We have made some amendments to the format of the Medical Treatment
Report - Diagnosis and the Medical Treatment Report - Per capita. In
summary, we have incorporated the two reports into one which makes it
easier for all contributing units to coliect the data. We have also added
humanitarian statistics to reflect the large volume of medical support being
provided in Rwanda. We collect the data on a weekly basis instead of
monthly and intend to consolidate it before sending it to you as a monthly
report.

b. Whilst not part of UNAMIR, 2 Fd Amb (Canada) statistics have been included
under the humanitarian cojumn to give a truer indication of the volume of
support being provided.

C. Please advise if the format is unsuitable. It makes collection and
dissemination much easier from our point of view. We have provided you
with a consolidation of the weekly reports between 28 Aug - 2 Oct 94.

d. The medical facilities referred to on the Report are as follows:

(1) CHK is the Australian Medical Support Force in Central Hospital
Kigali.




bt i B

(2)
(3)

(4)
()
(6)

s

1 CDHSR is the Medicat Platoon of the Canadian Contingent.

MALAWI, GHANBATT, ETHIOBATT, NICOY and FRAFBATT are the
medical elements of the Malawi, Ghana, Ethiopian, Nigerian and
Franco-African Contingents.

23 PFA is the British Parachute Field Ambulance.
2 Fd Amb is the Canadian Fieid Ambulance located in Mareru.

TSG is the Australian Treaimént Section providing level two support in
Butare. ’ "

2. The monthly location, levels and capabilities report for the three UNAMIR
tevel two and three health facilities will be sent early next week.

3. Please advise if you require any more data.

4. Regards.

C




UNAMIR 1l - MEDICAL TREATMENT REPORT
Submiliedecidy-sapereckedute (collated for Monthly Report)
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OUTGOING FAX NO. % SZ 7 - PAGE 1 OF 1
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TO: ANNAN, BARII, HQUNNY FROM: MGEN TOUSIGNANT
FORCE COMMANDER
UNAMIR, KIGALI
ATTN: ANNAN, BARIL, HANSEN, DATE: 14 OCT 94
| | GOULDING ,
~<; FAX NO: 212-963-~3452 PHONE: 1 212 963 3092
INFO: KITTANI. INTERNAL: FAX NO: 1 212 963 3090
SRSG, ED, CPAO.
FAX NO: DRAFTED BY: MA TO FC
SUBJECT: LANDMARK VISIT TO RPA RETRAINING SCHOOL
BY FORCE COMMANDER 14 OCT 94
REFERENCE:
1. . FC WAS INVITED TO VISIT RPA ”REORGANISATICN SCHOOLY AT GAKO. THIS WAS

FIRST TIME ANY VISIT ALLOWED BY ANY UN PERSONNEL IKNRSIDE ANY RPA FACILITY,
AND COULD REPRESENT SHIFT IN POLICY, VISIT HOSTED BY COL FRANK MUGAMBAJE,
CHIEF POLITICAL COMMISSAR OF THE RPA.

2. CAMP RUN BY RPA AND HOLDS APPROX 2000 EX-RGF OFFICERS AND MEN, THE

~70 OFFICERS RANGED IN RANK FROM BRIGADIER TO LIEUTENANT. THEY APPEARED
O BE IN GOOD SPIRITS, WELL FED AND SMARTLY DRESSED IN NEW RPA UNIFORMS.
THEY REPORTED THAT THEY HAD BEEN ALLOWED TO MAINTAIN THEIR RANK, AND HAD
BEEN PERMITTED TO VISIT THEIR FAMILIES IN KIGALI AND ELSEWHERE. THEY HAD
NOT YET, HOWEVER, BEEN INFORMED OF THEIR NEXT APPOINTMENTS. . IT IS NOT
KNOWN WHETHER RPA PLANS TO ABSORB EX-RGF THROUGHOUT ARMY, OR MAINTAIN
FORMED UNITS OF EX-RGF.

3. FC PERMITTED FREE ACCESS THROUGHOUT CAMP, AND UNRESTRICTED INTERVIEWS
WITH OCCUPANTS. HE WAS ACCOMPANIED BY UNAMIR PRESS TEAM WHO MADE VIDEOTAPE
RECORD.

4. RPA COMMAND VERY KEEN TO PUBLICISE THEIR ACCEPTANCE OF EX~-RGF INTO

THEIR FORCE. RPA SUGGESTED THAT SRSG SHOULD VISIT IN THE IMMEDIATE FUTURE,
AND ALSO THAT MEDIA SHOULD BE MADE AWARE.

£/
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Qutgoing Fax #: m:n.,A:§2323 DaLe: Cctober 14, 1994

To: GOLO From: BEISSEL
OIC ) ACTING UDIRECTOR
UNAMIR FOD/DPKO - UNHQ/NEW YORK

CC: MGEN RARIL
MR. D. BEISSEL

Tax #: 3090/254-2-622668 UNAMIR | Fax #: (212) 963-2116
3-8070 MIL. ADV.

Number of transmitted pages: . {Ref.:

Subject: TELEPHONE CONVERSATION FORCE COMMANDER/MR WALDRUM
12 QCTOBER 1554

1. PLEASE PASS ON MY COMMENTS TC MGEN TOUSIGNANT AS A FOLLOW-ON
TOC THE CONVERSALTION ON 12 OCTCBER 1994.

2. HAVE DISCUSSED ISSUES WITH MGEN BARIL. FLAK JACKETS ARE IN
CCUNTRY AS DISCUSSED. YOU WERE ABSOLUTELY CORXRECT, THEHE ASSAULT
BOATS AKEZ NOT ON THE SHIP. THEY ARE IN SOMALIA BUT SHOULD BE
WITH YOuU WITHIN THE WEEK. MY APOLGGIES.

3. HELICOPTERS WERE DISCUSSED WITH MGEEN RARIL. AS WE AGREED
THERE ARE SUFFICIENT CIVILIAN RX¥SOURCES, WHICH ARE IN FACT UNDEK-
UTILIZED AT CONSIDERABLE COST. YOQUR DECISION TO USE THE
EMERGENCY HELICCPTERS SHCULD ASS5IST IN BETTER USE, MORE
AVAILABILITY AND IF PROPERLY MANAGED FASTER RESPONSE TO
EMERGENCIES. YOUR VIEWS ON RECCE, TROOP INSERTICN HAVE BEEN
REVIEWED AND ALL AGREE THIS IS A MILITARY REQUIREMENT. DMGxHN
BARTL’'S STAFF IS WORKING THIS ISSUE. WE MADE AN EFFORT TO
ATTEMPT TQ DO THE JOB WITH CONTRACTED HELICOPTERS AT THR
BEGINNING OF THE UNABMIR MTSSION AND IT WAS A DISASTER .

4. EXTRA VEHICLES ARE STARTING TC FLOW IN FROM SOMALIA. YCU
HAD INDICATED HAT YQU‘D REVIEW THE NON-USED VEHICLE ISSUEHWﬁ,

5. AGAIN MY APOLOGIES T4 TS. RECEIVED
oe O THE BORTS { OFFICE OF FC

T ——————— e —— A

Drafted/Cleared by: A. W.

FC S orac /T
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UNITED NATIONS

ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

From: Colonel K P O’Kelly
Deputy Chief of Staff (Support)

4000.1/Log 42

See Distribution
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NATIONS UNIES

MISSION POUR L'ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

UNAMIR Force Headquarters
Kigali

Rwanda

14 Oct 94

RETURN OF PROPERTY OF ECOLE NATIONALE DE L’AVIATION CIVILE ETC

Reference:

A. Ministere des Transports-et des Communications letter 16.06.03
dated 310 Oct 94

1. A copy of Reference A is attached for information. It is self

explanatory.

2. It is believed that UNAMIR troops have never occupied the

piece of ground in gquestion but that it may have been used for

stores.

I would be grateful if you could advise as to whether the

area has been used in any way by UNAMIR and whether you can offer
any light which might explain the fate of the property involved.

Distribution:
Action:

BRITCON
CANCON

Information:

K P GL?ELL
Col
DCOS (Sp)

RECEIVED
OFFICE op rc

No ........( BY.é’_.:g ]
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Office of SRSG - Attention ED - with original of Reference A

MA to FC

Encl




Eigali, le Ao sc (.‘?L(.
No  16.06.03/ 4o

Fs ~

MINISTERE DES TRANSPORTS ET DES

COMMUNICATIONS Monsieur le Chef de la MINUAR
obihdr/ b Aokl | 8 REMERA
DIRECTION DE L'AERONAUTIQUE KIGALI

B. €. 720 KIGALT |

"

Monsieur,

J'ai le plaisir de vous envoyer le

Directeur de 1'ENAM (Ecole Nationale de 1'Aviation Civile et de
1a Météorologie) pour que vous l'aidiez & retrouver le matériel
de cet Institut qui était dans l'enceinte du Stade AMAHORO,

partie "Basket Ball®,

Apreés la guerre, nous avons trouvé
les lieux occupés par la MINUAR. Wous avons pensé que les biems
de 1'ENAM ont dff 8tre déplacés et déposés ailleurs par vos

homnes.,
Je vous remercie d'avance pour votre
collaboration.

Le Directeur de 1'Aéronautique

Denis AMHI

Copie pour information a:

~ Madame le Ministre des Transports
et des Communications

€
KIGALX
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QUTGOING FAX

UNAMIR
IMMEDIATE o .
'3 OCT [y 11 29
NO OF PAGES TRANSMITTED : 1 (ONE) )
TO: OIC, ADMINISTRATION . | FROM: MAJ GEN_TOUSIGX. APC7~
UNAMIR, NAIROBI : UN AN
’ ; AND v e
TEL : 254-2-622508 DATE: 14 OCT 94 (\
ATTN: CAPT ROSMANN ORIGINATOR: A/ CMO,

CAPT ALHASSAN,
FORCE COORD TEAM,
NAIROBI

MILOB GP HQ
UNAMIR, KIGALI

FAX: 254-2-622668 FAX NO: 1-212-963-3090

[UTC Z/oL

1. MAJ SALEHIN, UNID MO 706, BAN WILL MOVE TO NAIROBI ON 16 OCT
94 FOR OFFICIAL DUTIES IN CONNECTION WITH THE VISIT OF THE CGS,
BANGLADESH ARMY TO RWANDA. REQUEST PROVIDE NECESSARY TRANSPORT
FOR THE OFFICER DURING HIS DUTY PERIOD IN NATROBI. THE OFFICER

WILL REACH IN NATROBI WITH THE FIRST FLIGHT, ARRANGE TO PICK HIN
FROM THE AIRPORT.

2.  REGARDS.

 RECEIVED
OFFICE OF FC

| B“’/Q‘"&
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UNAMIR

UNITED NATIONS ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: BMS
INFO: FC AND DCOS SP

FROM:  Maj Plante, FORCE PROVOST mm%

DATE: 14 OCT 94

SUBJECT: UNAMIR MP COMPANY -~ LIVING QUARTERS FOR MP

REF: CONVERSATION DCOS SP/FPM, 14 OCT 94

- —— - — - - — ] - " — o o N " oo o Ao B -] —_ o= A= VT W~ —— " — o~ - A - — - — it "

1. As you are aware, I am in the progress of corganizing a
UNAMIR MP Company. :

2. As of 20 Oct 94, the first 14 members of the Company
including one Officer will arrive to work in Kigali. From a
conversaticn at Ref, I was informed that your office is
responsible for providing that type of accommodation.

3. Your cooperation 1is appreciated.

A___:.—-—;"‘i
TECEIVED 1

OFFICE OF FC

Date /{U/[D (94 ..

= By




ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

{

NATIONS UNIES

MISSION POUR LASBISTANCE AU RWANDA

UNITED NATIONS ff

Major General G. Tousignant
UNAMIR, Force Commander

Mr. Eddy C. Oler,
Engineering Service Officer, and ~
Mr John Self, Brown and Root Staff

13 October 1994

Behaviour of MP detachment Unbecoming an Qfficer, at Amahoro
Stadium

The morning of 13 October 1994 ca. 0900, I was witness to a conversation
between a Warrant Officer Hubert, Canadian MP detachment Officer, and a
staff member from Brown & Root (B&R). The conversation was an attempt
from the B&R representative Mr. John Self to establish (in a correct and
polite way) an understanding between the B&R team and the detachment
not to block the rear entrance to the newly installed water purification

equipment, that will supply military units in the sectors and the UN HQ in
Kigali.

This request was in bluntly refused and furthermore refused any
cooperation with the B&R team on the site. There was also some very bad
language by this Canadian Officer in charge.

I attempted to assist and in presenting my self as a UNAMIR Engineer, in

an attempt to make the Officer understand that a he should cooperate, and

not give the team on the ground a hard time doing their job, but go though
the prober channels with his complains.

The officer hotly responded with foul language stating " that it was not
going to happen and we could pack the stuff and fuck off.” This was
witnessed by four persons on the site including a British enlisted soldier.

We ask you in your capacity as the senior Canadian Officer in the mission
to correct this situation. Thank you for you cooperation in this matter.

RECEIVED
OFFICE OF FC

we Ay o/l .
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NATIONS UNIES

%
(¥ MISSION POUR L‘ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

UNITED NATIONS*-

ASSTSTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

UNAMIR — MINUAR

DATE: 13 OCTOBER 13894

A: TOUS LES CHEFS DE SECTIONS- HILITAIRE# ET CIVILS

DE: Mr YESHANEW HAILE F /}
CHEF DE L’ENREGIS ET DES COURRIERS
ET DE LA VALISE, DIPLOMATIQUE UNAMIR/MINUAR

S/C DE Mr A. B C GS

SUJET: ACHEMI DE LA VALISE DIPLOMATIQUE.

Nous avons le plaisir de vous annoncer qu’un arrangement a été
fait pour l’envoi de la valise diplomatique pour le siége a New
York. Nous prions tous les chefs des sections de préparer le
rapport administratif (A.R) et de le faire signer par le C.A.0 et
le de remettre a l‘unité de la valise diplomatique (Pouch Unit).

Toute la correspondance doit étre regue chaque vendredi, avant
11 h pour qu’elle puisse étre enregistrée et incluse dans le
"Summary of Enclosures" en un mot. Tous les civils et militaires
desirant utiliser la valise diplomatique, sont invités a déposer
toute la correspondance, ouverte, aux services de la valise
diplomatique. Chague vendredi avant 11h 30, cette valise sera
fermée, scellée et envoyée au sieége.

Je vous remercie de votre coopération.

RECEIVED
OFFICE OF FC

Date /}//DZj({
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UNITED NATIONS @ NATIONS UNIES

FIELD OPERATIONS DIVISION UNAMIR
Thp e .
Outgoing Fax # MCC 13/10 - 2706 Date: 13 October 1994

To; Péf'“fmanent ‘Mission of the United | From: BEISSEL/ACT. DIRECTOR |
Kingdom to the United Nations FOD/DPKO/UNHQ - NEW YORK
Attn:  Col. T. Manners-Smith, MILAD

Fax #: 3-3090 Fax #: (212) 963-8655
Phone #, (212} 963-0232 |
i
Number of transmitted pages: 2 Ref A Fax MIR 197}
C dated 04 October 1994 i
Subject: REPATRIATION OF BRITISH CONTINGENT - EX UNAMIR
[ e —— e —

L. Reference A provided a simplified Tist of British requirements for shipping, in support of
the British contingent from UNAMIR. Advice received to date indicates the withdrawal plan has
not been epproved by the British Ministry of Defence.

2. Whilst acknowledging that McKenzie Maritime have been identified as the preferred
freight forwarding agent to implement the withdrawal by road, rail and sea, the following
information is urgently sought by this section,

a Confirmation a5 to who is to be responsible for organising air travel for contingent
personnel,
C b Advicc whether the contingent is 'self arranging' the complete move, or those aspects that

the contingeat will assume responsibility for.
3. For all sea move, the following information is slso required:

a. Provision of a load list detailing the equipment required to he maoved, inchuding an
indication of weights, dimengions and volutne.

b. List of contacts at departure and arrival points, responsible for direct liaison purposes.

c. Destination details of the overall consignment,

An estimated value of the total consignment, ‘_ RECEIVED
OFFICE OF FC

--------------
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4, Above information is urgently required to facilitate initial repatriation planning by all
parties. Accordingly, your early reply is appreciated. -

5. Should your Government demde to arrange their own means of transport; all detaﬂs of'the -
national arrangements are needed, including:

a. Schedules of movement; and
b. Amount of reimbursement that will be sought.

NOTE: Early notification of any such intent is required to avoid a duplication of effort or

C multiple commitments.

6. Please be advised that, if your Government arranges the repatriation, any reimbursetnent
will be limited to the market value of such services (ie. limited to the amount it would have cost if
the UN organised the repatriation).
7. Regards.




G2 Cell
HQ UNAMIR

/3 Oct 94
G2/9000

See Distribution
JAPANESE INTELLIGENCE SUPPORT — GOMA

1. The Japanese Defence Attache in CAIRO, Col SAKAKIEDA, has
agreed to an interchange of information between his forces in
GOMA and UNAMIR.

2. Col SAKAKIEDA will be visiting HQ UNAMIR from 19-21 Oct 94
and it has been decided to bring forward the weekly G2
Coordinating Conference from Fri 21 Oct 94 to Thur 20 Oct 94 at
1000 hrs.

3. All addressees are asked to send a representative in order
that maximum benefit can be gained from this opportunity.

P
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Distribution:
External:
Action:

MILOB Gp HQ for G2
AUSMED for Mil Info Sect
BRITCON for Mil Info Sect
CANCON for IO

Internal:
Information:

MA to FC
DCOS Ops
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NATIONS UNIES

HIBSION POOR LZASSISTANCE AU RMANDA

UNITED NATIONS
ASBYSTARCE MISBION FOR RWANDA
UMANIR — MYNOAR

Office of the DFC/CQOS
UNAMIR Force HQ

c/o UNEP
P.O. Box 30552
Nairobi
- KENYA
-+
1000.8(DFC)/G/4 @ 12 October 1994
C See distribution:
MINUTES OF DFC/COS/CMQ’s WEEKLY ADMINISTRATIVE MEETING
F DEPART] T
AT FH CE ROOM BER 1994
Present: Col J Arp - DCOS Ops - Chairman
Col KP O’Kelly - DCOS Sp
Col - Moeen - ACMO
Col CB Yaache - CHAQ
Mr PJA Horosby - CSS
Lt Col ME Hanrahan - { CDHSR Rep
Maj R Crawtord - Force Med Offr Rep
C LtCdr S Sam : MA to DFC/COS - Sec
QPENING REMARKS
1. The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting at 1010 hrs.
ST @a? 5

2. The minutes of the last meeting were adopted as recorded.

RECEIVED
ﬁ:’Twz@W

, OF FC
Date (/(ia j&
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MEETING

3. Bluc Beret Camp (BBC) mess. Members were informed that bids

for the catering facilities were closed and that, by the end of October 1994,
catering tacilities would be provided at the BBC mess on a payment basis. CSS
The contract will also include the running of the bar. The meeting was
advised that sufficient furniture had been ordered for the mess.

4. ney

assured that paymmt of the meal allowance to the ﬁaﬁ officers/men would CSS
be made during the week.
2- 1 T1 MMI E
5.  Members stressed that there was an urgent need for the Vehicle DFC/COSICMO

0 Allocation/Establishment Committee to convene a meeting, to be chaired by | DCOS SP
the COS. The purpose of this meeting would be to wdentify priority areas -
based on each department’s requirements - for appropriate allocation of the
new vehicles expected to arrive in the mission arca. Members further
reiterated that allocation of vehicles should oot be the responsibility of any
one department, but rather of the Vehicle Allocation Committee only.

ITEM 3 - VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

6.  One member observed that dates given by Britcon workshop for

scheduled vehicle maintenance were not being adhered to. Thus, vehicles
are often delayed at the workshop. This practice has been hampering the
smooth operation of the mission, and the workshop was to be advised to DCOS SP
adhere to dates it gives for such maintenance schedules.

ITEM 4 - MILOBS GP HQ REQUIREMENTS

C 7. It was mentioned that the following were urgently needed by CSS
MILOBS:
a. Computers and photocopying machines - all sectors;

b. Generators - for use by MILOBS deployed at Bugasera Prefecture;
¢. Office accommodation - for all MILOB sectors and sub-sectors

except Kigali.

8.  MILOB GP HQ was advised to submit the necessary requirements on | A/CMO
paper for them to be addressed.

[




- KIGALI AIRP I

9. It was observed that the Kigali Airport shuttle bus services do not
function effectively and that there is need to improve their efticiency.

ITEM 6 - CIVPOL DEPLOYMENT

10. One member stated that the the Rwandan civil administration had not
yet been advised of the future deployment of CIVPOL to all the sectors.

11. It was therefore suggested that the Ministry of the Interior be
informed to relay the message to all the Prefects.

I 7 - OTHER MATTE

12. Payment of MSA in the field. it was observed that MILOBS are

obliged to leave their sectors for Force HQ in order to collect their MSA.
This disrupts the performance of their duties. There is therefore a need to
come up with a schedule t0 pay MILOBS in their sectors.

13.  Inclusion of Nairobi in missign area. It was commented that a
review of R and R policy by Office of Human Resources Management
(OHRM) in New York regarding the inclusion of Nairobi in the mission area
was long overdue. A reminder is to be sent to New York.

i4.  Claim for losses. Claims for losses of personal items had been
submitted but no reunbursement had yet been made. It was decided that re-

submission should be made to the Claims Board for the necessary
resmbursement.

15.  Interpreters for Bas/Units. 1t was suggested that Bns/Units be

given authority to recruit the services of interpreters in the sectors.

Aclion

DCOS Sp

DFC/COS/CMO
CIvPOL

CSS

CSS

A B
i
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ITEM 8 - CLOSING REMARKS

6. In his closing remarks, the Chairman stated that there was a need to
redefine the future tasks of UNAMIR TAC HQ in Butare. He further stated
that this issue would be discussed in detail with DFC/COS/CMO later for 2

decision to be taken.

17. The mecting came to a close at 1105 houss.

Dist_xibution:
Acti(?n: Info:

CMO MAHIO FC
DCOS OPS CAO
DCOS SP
CHAO
CIVPOL
FORCE MED OFFR
 D/CMO
CSS
CMPO
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UNITED NATIONS L%%
) "MISSION POUR L‘ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

UNAMIR ~ MINUAR

TO: CAO REF:MILOB/6611.0/LOG
FROM: MILOBS GP HQ )

INFO: ForRCE comp V'

DATE: 12-0CT-94

SUBJECT: OFFICE ACCOMMODATION-MILOBS SECTOR 1 HQ.

KAGEYC FORMATION CENTRE-BYUMBA -

Reference
A MILOBS/6611.0/LOG dated 01-10-94

1. The Secter Comd of MILOBS sector 1 has identified a former war
orphanage in BYUMBA as being suitable fyroffice accommodation for
the sector HQ.

2. Attached is a letter received from the owners of the former
orphanage expressing thelr desire to rent the premises to the UN.
It is therefore requested that the necessary action is taken to
have the premises rented for the MILOBS to use as sector HQ.

3. Your earliest attention on this matter would be appreciated.

4. For MILOBS Sector 1 only: Your Sep 068.D0OC dated 29 Sep 94
refers.

bl

O NYAAKU
Lt Cel
for CMO




G2/1000

See Distribution

MILINFOSUM FOR THE PERIOD 110600-120600B OCT 94
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SUMMARY The situation throughout the country remains
generally calm although 2 attacks by members of the local
population on the RPA were reported in Sector 4.

MOVEMENT OF REFUGEES/DPS

a.

CROSSING POINT INTC RWANDA OUT OF RWANDA
SECTOR 1 50

SECTOR 2

SECTOR 3

SECTOR 4A 03 7

SECTOR 4B 234

SECTOR 4cC

SECTOR 5 714

TOTAL 1001 7
RGF/INTERAHAMWE ACTIVITIES

a. No RGF/INTERAHAMWE activities were reported during the
period.

MISCELLANEQUS INCIDENTS

a. GHANBATT report that at 100855B OCT 94 an RPA patrol

consisting of 18 soldiers accompanying the prefect of
GIKONGORO was attacked by a mob in NYANGE (GR 5007). The
patrol was in single file with 2 soldiers patrolling far
ahead of the rest. GHANBATT comment that the locals
attacked the leading 2 men thinking that they were alone.
8 Warning shots were fired and no casualties were reported.

b. Sector 4B report an incident in BIVUMI (GR 2954) on 9
Oct 94 whereby an RPA patrol was surrounded by villagers
and asked to surrender their weapons. 2 Soldiers complied
but the third opened fire killing 1 villager. The soldier
was killed by villagers armed with machetes and the other
2 soldiers were wounded. On 10 O¢t 94 the RPA arrested 18
people from the village. Sector 4b will send more details
when they become available.

c. A MIIOB team went to investigate the massacre of 8
members of a Hutu family reported yesterday. The massacre
took place in KIGEMBE (GR 7093) during the night of 8/9 Oct
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94. It is alleged that the killers were Hutus who %6:
over the border from BURUNDI. ;

d. ETHIOBATT report 2 attacks by bandits on 10 oct 94.
At 2300 hrs a group of bandits dressed in military uniforms
shot and wounded a man at MUBERA (GR 929709) before
stealing his household belongings. At 2400 hrs a group of
bandits attacked KARANGERA Commune (GR 9321) wounding 2
people. ETHIOBATT comment that the 2 attacks were carried
out by 2 different groups. .

FACTIONAL ACTIVITIES.

a. RPA Continued to conduct patrols and mount road
blocks throughout the country.

(1) Sector 1 reports that the Comd of the RPA
military hospital in BYUMBA has threatened to close
down the world vision centre there. No further
details are known at this time.

B. RGF Nothing significant to report.

C. MILITIA Nothing significant to report.

ASSESSMENT

a. The two attacks on RPA patrols in Sector 4 are an

indication of the continued failure of the RPA to reassure
the population of the area. The RPA can be expected to
increase the level of patrols in the area to subdue the
local population and demonstrate their dominance of the
ground.
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FYM UCCVVDB/ 7ACHQ BL.AKE ) v

TO UCOVVDA/ UNAMIR He KIGALI/.ADC TO ¥O/,
INFO UCCVVDE/ SECTOR HMiLOB G =ENY://dul AUST DAL

UNCLAS OPS 096

SUBJ: FERS WEPN NMAJ Rk INE

REF: TACHQ OPS 086 1::.119 OCT @4

1. FURTHER TO REF, SFUKE WITH MAJ KAC:NE_AND
HE NO LONGER HAS WPN IN POSSESSION. HAD PISTOL
HE BKOUGHT FROM CANAD AND C8 :SSUED HeRE. BOTH
WPN WERE RETURNED TO SIGS. -

> "UNDERSTAND THERE ;5 CAPT LEBLANC 1IN SECTOk

4B HOWEVER BAVE NOT =HEN IN CONTACT W:Th THIS

OFFICER.
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Rece:ved 10-13-1994 [4:15:23
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UNITED NATIONS %éig? NATIONS UNIES

ASSISTANCIL. MISSION FOR RAWVANIDA MISSION POUR L'ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

UNAMIR - MINUAR
Kigali le 12 octobre 18594

Monsieur le Ministre,

Je vous remercie pour votre lettre du 11 octobre dernier
dans laguelle vous me demandez une assistance logistique pour
la réouverture de vos écoles.

Je ne posséde pas actuellement les moyens d’intervenir
directement dans l‘’aide que vous souhaitez, mais j’ai fait
suivre votre lettre au Colonel Yaache qui dirige la Division
de 1’'Aide Humanitaire au sein de la MINUAR qui vous contactera
rapidement et essaiera d‘obtenir le soutien nécessaire auprés
des autres agences des Nations Unies ou des Organisations non
Gouvernementales installées au Rwanda.

J'espére gue vous obtiendrez toute satisfaction et que
vos écoles pourront étre bientdt ré-ouvertes afin que vos
enfants puissent continuer leurs études.

Je vous prie de recevolir, Monsieur le Ministre,
l’expression de mes sentiments les plus distingués.

T
e
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\QZZ/ ;

Commandant de la Force

Mr. Pierre Célestin Rwigema cc: Col Yaache
Ministre de 1’Enseignement ;@uﬁ [j/ﬁ>ju
Primaire et Secondaire b
Kigali !
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UNITED NATIONS

ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

NATIONS UNIES

MISSION POUR L'ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

From: Col K P O'Kelly
DCOS (Sp)
HQ UNAMIR Extn: 11109
To: MA to FC
File Reference:&-ooo‘\/l—é‘i—ﬁ'f - @
Date : 11 Oct 94
Subject : UNITED NATIONS DAY - 24 OCT 94 R
1. I attach a re-type of the Secretary-General’s message for

United Nations Day, which I intend to distribute around the HQ
and to contingents a couple of days in advance.

2. Force Commander may wish to discuss with SRSG whether
either, or both, of them wish to add any words to those of the
Secretary General, specifically directed at the military
personnel of UNAMIR.

3. At the same time, they may = sh o discuss whether, and how,
UNAMIR is to wmark the day. I nu - t.at there i1emains a
substantial amount of cash in the Oi1ficial Entertainment line of
the budget!

4. Finally, you are aware that it has been suggested within the
Mission that it might be -apprcopriate for a commemcorative medal to
be struck for the 50th Anniversary, which occurs in 1996, and
issued to those who serve in UN peacekeeping missions during that
year. I would be grateful for guidance on whether the Force
Commander wishes this suggestion to be pursued. A possible fax
message on the subject is also attached.
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